In any given year between 30 and 50 infants with botulism are hospitalized in California, thus qualifying infant
botulism as an “orphan disease” as defined by the federal Orphan Drug Act of 1983 (P.L. 97-414, as amended).

(c)  The cost of hospitalization of these afflicted babies for the five years 1988–92 were approximately fourteen million dollars
($14,000,000). Over two million seven hundred thousand dollars ($2,700,000) of these costs were paid by the State Department of
Health Services through its Medi-Cal and California Children’s Services programs, while over one million four hundred thousand
($1,400,000) of these costs were absorbed as operating losses by California hospitals.

(d)  Hospital stay for these critically-ill infants averages five weeks and costs approximately seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) per
case. In 1992 a single case was hospitalized over six months at a cost in excess of five hundred five thousand dollars ($505,000). In
1988 a single infant was hospitalized for 10 months at a cost of over six hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($635,000).

(e)  In an effort to reduce these costs, the State Department of Health Services began in early 1992 a four-year clinical trial of a
potential new medicine, human Botulism Immune Globulin (BIG), specifically designed for the treatment of infant botulism.